35-1902, will apply to all preliminary plans.  

. . .  

ARTICLE XXXI. - AP-1 – AIRPORT DISTRICT[5] 

35-3103. Site development standards. 

. . .  

(e) Adding on to an existing building except that an addition involving less than twenty (20) 
percent of the total existing floor area or two thousand five hundred (2,500) square feet, 
whichever is less, shall be exempt from the requirements of this article; however, the 
requirements of section  35-1902(3)(a)2.b., 35-1902(4)(a)2.b., relating to corner 
obstructions, and section 35-3103(3)(e)35-1906, "LANDSCAPING,” shall be met with